
Installation Instructions
720713

© 2006 Little Wonder, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Swing-Away Mount
for the

STAKE BODY

Model 8160



2

Table of Contents

Assembly Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

Parts & Hardware List  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

Bumper Cut Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

Option 1 Weld Drawing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

Option 2 & 3 Weld Drawing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13

Option 1 Exploded View (Wing Nut)  . . . . . . . . . .14

Option 2 Exploded View (Lock Pin)  . . . . . . . . . .15

Option 3 Exploded View 

(Hitch Pin and Safety Chain)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

U-Bolt Hole Location  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17

Assembly Instructions

STEP 1: Select Latching Option

There are three options for latching the Stake Body Swing-Away in the closed position as depicted in the figures
below. Choose one then follow the corresponding installation instructions.

Option 1 (recommended): Bracket and Bumper Bolt with Wing Nut

BRACKET ATTACHES TO 721100.
BUMPER BOLT IS SECURED TO

BRACKET WITH LOCK NUT. UNIT
IS RETAINED BY WING NUT ON

INSIDE OF BUMPER.

721100

BRACKET

BUMPER BOLT AND WING NUT



3

Option 2: Bracket and Vertical Lock Pin

Option 3: Hitch Pin and Safety Chain

BRACKET ATTACHES TO TRUCK
BUMPER RAIL WITH (2) BOLTS
AND NUTS. UNIT IS RETAINED 

BY LOCK PIN.

LOCK PIN

BRACKET

BOLTS AND NUTS

EYEBOLT

PIN

SAFETY
CHAIN

SAFETY CHAIN LOOPS
THROUGH BUMPER RAIL

AND ATTACHES TO EYEBOLT.



4

STEP 2: Cut the Bumper Rail to the correct dimensions. Refer to the Bumper Cut
Dimensions on page 11.

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

PASSENGER SIDE 
OF TRUCK

7.25

REAR OF TRUCK

STEP 3: Position Base Rod Assembly (721101) as shown and weld to side of truck 
(depends on which option you pick):

STEP 3A (Option 1 position)
Refer to Option 1 Weld Drawing on page 12.

STEP 3B (Options 2 & 3 positions)
Refer to Option 2 & 3 Weld Drawing on page 13.



5

STEP 4: Install Thrust Washer (721506) on BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101) as shown:
See Exploded Views on pages 14 to 16

STEP 5: Apply Grease to Shaft of BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101).

STEP 6: Attach SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY (721100) to the TruckLoader unit as 
shown below using the three Nuts (721505) and Bolts (721504) provided:



6

STEP 7: Mount SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY (721100) and TruckLoader to 
BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101) as shown:

Option 1 Users continue to STEP 8

Option 2 Users continue to STEP 9

Option 3 Users continue to STEP 10



7

STEP 8: Option 1 Latch Assembly (Bracket and Bumper Bolt with Wing Nut)
Refer to Option 1 Exploded View on page 14

Step 8A:
Attach Bracket (721102) to Swing-Away Assembly (721100) as shown in the diagram using the two bolts
and nuts. Refer to Option 1 exploded view.

Step 8B:
Install the Bolt (721510) and Nut (721509) as shown in the exploded view.

Step 8C:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and mark the Bumper Rail for drilling.

Step 8D:
Drill a slightly oversized hole in the Bumper Rail which will accept the 5/8” Bolt (721510) mounted to
the Bracket (721102).

Step 8E:
Make sure the bolt can move freely through the hole as the unit is swung.

Step 8F:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Wing Nut (721511) on the 5/8” Bolt
(721510).

STEP 9: Option 2 Latch Assembly (Bracket and Vertical Lock Pin)
Refer to Option 2 Exploded View on page 15

Step 9A:
Clamp the Bracket (721102) to the truck’s bumper rail such that when the TruckLoader and Swing-Away
unit are in the closed position, the 1/2” Diameter hole in the Bracket lines up with the 1/2” Diameter hole
in the end of the Swing-Away unit. Refer to Option 2 exploded view.

Step 9B:
Mark the Bumper Rail for two holes to accept the 5/8” Bolts (721508).

Step 9C:
Un-clamp the Bracket (721102) from the Bumper Rail.

Step 9D:
Drill the two holes in the Bumper Rail.

Step 9E:
Bolt the Bracket (721102) to the Bumper Rail using the supplied hardware (721508 and 721509)

Step 9F:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Lock Pin (721104) as shown in the
exploded view.



8

Step 9G:
Connect the Lanyard (721107) to the Lock Pin (721104) via the Split Ring (721117) as shown below.

Step 9H:
Attach the other end of the Lanyard (721107) to nearest bolted connection on the TruckLoader.

STEP 10: Option 3 Latch Assembly (Hitch Pin and Safety Chain)
Refer to Option 3 Exploded View on page 16

Step 10A:
Install the Chain Assembly (721105) as shown in the exploded view using the supplied Nuts (721512).
Refer to Option 3 exploded view.

Step 10B:
Attach the Carabiner (720487) to the Chain Assembly as shown in the exploded view.

Step 10C:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Quick Release Pin (721106) as shown in
the exploded view.

Step 10D:
Attach the tab end of the Lanyard (721107) to the split ring on the Quick Release Pin (721106).

Step 10E:
Attach the other end of the Lanyard to the nearest bolted connection on the TruckLoader.

Step 10F:
Loop the free end of the Chain Assembly (721105) around the truck’s bumper rail and attach it back to
itself via the Carabiner (720487).



9

STEP 11: Open Position Latch
Refer to U-Bolt Hole Location Drawing on page 17 and Figures below

Step 11A: 
Drill two holes in the TruckLoader Frame Rail as shown. Refer to UBolt hole drawing.

Step 11B: 
Slide the U-Bolt (721507) through one of the end links on the Chain (721103) then Install the U-Bolt in
the holes drilled in Step 11A using the supplied Nuts (720518).

Step 11C: 
Attach the Carabiner (720487) to the other end link of the Chain (721103). See pictures below.

Step 11D: 
When in TruckLoader is in the Open Position, the Chain (721103) should loop around the truck’s bumper
rail and attach back to the UBolt (721507) via the Carabiner (720487). See pictures below.

U-BOLT

U-Bolt installed on TruckLoader frame TruckLoader secured in the open position



10

Part # Quantity Description

ALL
721504 5 BOLT HEX 1/2-13 X 2 1/2" LG. GR. 8

721505 5 NUT FLANGE W/LOCK 1/2-13 GR. G 

721506 1 THRUST WASHER 1 1/4" I.D.  2" O.D. X 1/8" THK

721507 1 U BOLT 3/8-16 X 3 ZINC

720518 4 3/8-16 NYLOC NUT FOR U BOLT

721103 1 CHAIN 1/4" STEEL 8 LINK LG ZINC

720487 1 CARABINER QUICK CLIP

OPTION 1 ONLY
721510 1 BOLT HEX 5/8-11 X 2" LG. 18-8 SS

721509 1 5/8-11 DEF. THREAD GR. 8 FLANGE NUT

721511 1 WING NUT W/LOCK 5/8-11 18-8 SS

OPTION 2 ONLY
721508 2 BOLT HEX 5/8-11 X 1 1/2" LG. GR. 8 ZINC

721509 2 NUT FLANGE W/LOCK 5/8-11 GR. 8 ZINC

721104 1 SAFETY SNAP PIN 1/2 X 3 W/SINGLE WIRE SQ.

721107 1 6" LANYARD ROPE W/LOOP+TAB

721117 1 SPLIT RING

OPTION 3 ONLY
721105 1 CHAIN 1/4" STEEL LOOP 20 LINKS W/J BOLT

720487 1 CARABINER QUICK CLIP

721512 2 NUT NYLOC 1/2-13 ZINC

721106 1 QUICK RELEASE PIN 1/2 X 2, T-HANDLE

721107 1 6" LANYARD ROPE W/LOOP+TAB

721513 HARDWARE BAG BRICKMAN SWING-AWAY

Stake Body Swing-Away Hardware

Stake Body Swing-Away Parts List
Part # Quantity Description

721101 1 BASE AND ROD ASSEMBLY

721100 1 SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY

721102 1 ANGLE BRACKET



11

Cut Dimensions

RE
AR

 O
F T

RU
CK

ABCD

4
3

2
1

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 D

ec
.-1

1-
98

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

PA
RT

 N
O

.SP
I

ABCD

3
2

1
4

CU
T 

DI
M

EN
SI

O
NS

RE
MO

VE
 BU

MP
ER

 RA
IL

TH
IS 

CO
RN

ER

FR
ON

T O
F T

RU
CK

A

7.2
5

DE
TA

IL A
 

SC
AL

E 1
 : 6



12

Option 1 Welding

ABCD

4
3

2
1

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 D

ec
.-1

1-
98

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

SP
I

BSI
ZE

ABCD

3
2

1
4

OP
TI

ON
 1

 W
EL

DI
NG

.25 .25

.25

3.4
4

.38

.69
.25 .25



13

Option 2 & 3 Welding

ABCD

4
3

2
1

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 D

ec
.-1

1-
98

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

SP
I

B

SI
ZE

ABCD

3
2

1
4

OP
TI

ON
 2 

& 
3 W

EL
DI

NG

.25 .25

.25

2.7
5

.38.25 .25 .25



Option 1 Wing Nut

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

SP
I

A

SI
ZE

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 JA

N-
04

-9
9

O
PT

IO
N 

1

W
IN

G
 N

UT

IT
EM NO

Pa
rt 

No
.

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

QT

1
72

11
01

BA
SE

 A
ND

 R
OD

 A
SM

1
2

72
11

00
SW

IN
G-

AW
AY

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y
1

3
72

15
06

1.
25

"ID
 x 

2"
OD

 x 
1/

8"
 T

HK
 T

HR
US

T 
1

4
72

11
02

BR
AC

KE
T

1
5

72
15

04
1/

2-
13

 x 
2.

5"
 L

G 
GR

AD
E 

8 
HE

X 
BO

LT
5

6
72

15
10

5/
8-

11
 x 

2"
 L

G 
GR

AD
E 

8 
HE

X 
BO

LT
1

7
72

15
09

5/
8-

11
 G

RA
DE

 "G
" L

OC
K 

NU
T

1
8

72
15

05
1/

2-
13

 G
RA

DE
 "G

" L
OC

K 
NU

T
5

9
72

15
11

5/
8-

11
 W

IN
G 

NU
T

1
2

5

6

4
9

1

3

7

5

8

5

8



15

Option 2 Lock Pin

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

SP
I

ASI
ZE

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 JA

N-
04

-9
9

LO
CK

 P
IN

 

O
PT

IO
N 

2

IT
EM NO

.
Pa

rt 
No

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

QT
1

72
11

01
BA

SE
 A

ND
 R

OD
 A

SM
1

2
72

11
00

SW
IN

G-
AW

AY
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

1
3

72
15

06
1.

25
"ID

 x 
2"

OD
 x 

1/
8"

 T
HK

 T
HR

US
T 

W
AS

HE
R

1
4

72
11

02
BR

AC
KE

T
1

5
72

15
08

5/
8-

11
 x 

1.
5"

 L
G 

GR
AD

E 
8 

HE
X 

BO
LT

2
6

72
15

09
5/

8-
11

 G
RA

DE
 "G

" L
OC

K 
NU

T
2

7
72

11
04

3"
 U

SA
BL

E 
LG

. L
OC

K 
PI

N
1

8
72

15
04

1/
2-

13
 x 

2.
5"

 L
G 

GR
AD

E 
8 

HE
X 

BO
LT

3
9

72
15

05
1/

2-
13

 G
RA

DE
 "G

" L
OC

K 
NU

T
3

10
72

11
07

LA
NY

AR
D

1
11

72
11

17
SP

LI
T 

RI
NG

1

2

9

7

5

4
6

1

3

8
11

10

8

9



16

Option 3 Hitch Pin & Safety Chain

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

PA
RT

 N
O

.

SP
I

ASI
ZE

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 JA

N-
04

-9
9

O
PT

IO
N 

3

HI
TC

H 
PI

N 
& 

SA
FE

TY
 C

HA
IN

IT
EM

 N
O.

Pa
rt 

No
DE

SC
RI

PT
IO

N
QT

1
72

11
01

BA
SE

 A
ND

 R
OD

 A
SM

1
2

72
11

00
SW

IN
G-

AW
AY

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y
1

3
72

15
06

1.
25

"ID
 x 

2"
OD

 x 
1/

8"
 T

HK
 T

HR
US

T 
W

AS
HE

R
1

4
72

11
06

2"
 U

SA
BL

E 
LG

 Q
UI

CK
 R

EL
EA

SE
 P

IN
1

5
72

15
04

1/
2-

13
 x 

2.
5"

 L
G 

GR
AD

E 
8 

HE
X 

BO
LT

3
6

72
15

05
1/

2-
13

 G
RA

DE
 "G

" L
OC

K 
NU

T
3

7
72

11
05

CH
AI

N 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y

1
8

72
15

12
NY

LO
N 

IN
SE

RT
 L

OC
KN

UT
, 5

/1
6-

18
 U

NC
2

9
72

04
87

CA
RA

BI
NE

R 
QU

IC
K 

CL
IP

1
10

72
11

07
LA

NY
AR

D
1

2
6

7

8

1

5

3

4

9

10

6

5



17

U-Bolt Hole Location

SC
HI

LL
ER

-P
FE

IF
FE

R
IN

CO
RP

OR
AT

ED

PA
RT

 N
O

.

SP
I

ASI
ZE

Fo
rm

 D
at

e:
 JA

N-
04

-9
9

U-
BO

LT
 H

OL
E 

LO
CA

TI
ON

A

1 5
/16

"

2.0
0

.40 .39

5/8
"

DE
TA

IL A
 

SC
AL

E 1
 : 4



18

LITTLE WONDER®

DIVISION OF SCHILLER-PFEIFFER, INC.
1028 STREET ROAD, P.O. BOX 38

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966
PHONE 877-596-6337 • FAX 215-357-8045

www.littlewonder.com

Specifications, descriptions, and illustrative material in this literature are as accurate as known at the time of publication, but are subject to change without notice.

P/N 720713

9/06


